Sensitivity analysis

The group is primarily exposed to changes in DKK/USD exchange rate. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the

exchange rates arises mainly from expenses and loans in DKK.

   2019  2018

Impact on post tax profit   USD’000  USD’000

DKK/USD exchange rate – increase 10%   2,544  3,470

DKK/USD exchange rate – decrease 10%   -3,109  -4,241

All other variables are held constant.

Interest rate risk

The group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings related to the acquisitions. Borrowings issued at

variable rates expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to fair

value interest rate risk. Group policy is to hedge as a minimum 67% of the cash flow interest rate risk on the term loan A.

The Group uses interest rate swaps to hedge this risk.

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest from borrowings and fair value changes of interest rate derivatives as

a result of changes in interest rates. The sensibility analysis are calculated after the impact of the hedging instruments.

   2019  2018

Impact on post tax profit   USD’000  USD’000

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points   553  510

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points   -553  -510

All other variables are held constant.

Credit risks

Credit risk is managed on group basis, except for credit risk relating to accounts receivable balances. Each local entity

is responsible for managing and analysing the credit risk for each of their new clients before standard payment and

delivery terms and conditions are offered. For accounts over a certain size group management has to be consulted.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit

exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables. For banks and financial institutions, only independently